insurance contract remains the same, only the trajectory of the profit recognition is impacted. The impact on the
profitability trajectory will result from the discounting of the LIC (note 10.2.2), the risk adjustment to the LIC (note 10.2.2)
and the impact of amortising insurance acquisition expenses over the coverage period (note 10.2.1).

The remeasurements arising from IFRS 17 has resulted in the following restatements:

2023 2022
Rm Rm

1.2.1 Impact on Retained Earnings
Closing balance previously reported  4 581.8  4 708.4
Restatements  82.7  78.8

Restated Closing Retained Earnings  4 664.5  4 787.2

1.2.2 Impact on Net Profit
Reported Net Profit before tax  561.5
Restatements  5.2

Restated Profit before tax  566.7

Reported taxation  (154.4)
Deferred taxation on restatements  (1.3)

Restated Profit after tax  411.0

23LEWIS GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

Lewis Group Limited:
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2024

1.2 ADOPTION OF IFRS 17 continued
1.2.3 Balance Sheet Restatement

Previously
Reported Restatement

Restated
Amount

Rm Rm Rm

31 March 2023
Insurance contract asset

Asset for remaining coverage  214.0  214.0
Liability for incurred claims  (88.5)  (88.5)

Trade and other receivables  4 071.5  (124.8)  3 946.7
Insurance Liabilities  (112.8)  112.8 –
Deferred taxation  13.3  (30.8)  (17.5)
Retained Earnings  (4 581.8)  (82.7)  (4 664.5)

31 March 2022
Insurance contract asset

Asset for remaining coverage  173.7  173.7
Liability for incurred claims  (75.8)  (75.8)

Trade and other receivables  3 535.0  (91.8)  3 443.2
Insurance Liabilities  (102.2)  102.2 –
Deferred taxation  55.3  (29.5)  25.8
Retained Earnings  (4 708.4)  (78.8)  (4 787.2)

1.3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
Preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also
requires management to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas
involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the
financial statements are disclosed as significant judgements.

The following significant judgements have been identified:

Note reference

Impairment of receivables 4.1
Debtor costs 4.2
Retail revenue 5.2

[…]

and results, where claims development for the quarter was less than 85%.

The LR method was applied when the data was insufficiently developed to use the CL or BF methods.

The best estimate liability is adjusted for risk. The risk adjustment percentages for the Group are calculated using
a VaR method. The VaR method takes a confidence level (or percentile) on the total outstanding claims reserve
distribution. When the VaR is subtracted from the mean of the distribution, the result will be an absolute risk
adjustment. The absolute risk adjustment divided by the mean provides the risk adjustment percentage which is
applied to its corresponding best estimate liability to obtain the reported risk adjustment. The confidence level
used was 75%. Given that Monarch’s triangulations are stable, the Cape-Cod bootstrap has been used for the risk
adjustment.

Finance income/(expense) from insurance contracts relates to the discounting of the LIC and has been included
under net finance costs as disclosed in note 8.2.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the net profit after tax and equity, should the LIC increase or decrease by 5%:

Impact on
net profit
after tax

Impact on
equity

Rm Rm

2024
Increases by 5% (2.9)  (2.9)
Decreases by 5% 2.9  2.9

2023
Increases by 5%  (3.2)  (3.2)
Decreases by 5%  3.2  3.2

10.3 Insurance service expenses
2024 2023

Notes Rm Rm

Claims and insurance maintenance costs 10.2.2 576.4 557.1

Incurred claims 227.4  222.0
Changes for past service in respect of the LIC  (40.9)  (9.1)
Insurance maintenance expenses  348.3  315.1
Other attributable costs 41.6 29.1

Amortisation of insurance acquisition expenses 10.2.1 146.1 118.4

722.5 675.5

59LEWIS GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

Lewis Group Limited:
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2024

10. INSURANCE continued
10.4 Insurance risk

(i) Insurance risk
The risks covered under CPI insurance contracts entered into with customers by the Group’s insurer, and external
insurer’s in neighbouring foreign countries, are set out in the introduction to note 10.1.

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured events as detailed in note 10.1 occur and
the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random

[…]

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities
are recognised in other comprehensive income. On the sale of a foreign operation, the associated exchange
differences are reclassified to the income statement, as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and
liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

93LEWIS GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

Lewis Group Limited:
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2024

24. GROUP CONSOLIDATION continued
Currency risk – Net investment in foreign subsidiaries (FCTR)
The currency exposure is limited to the net investment in Botswana of R220.5 million (2023: R225.2 million), which
includes a long-term loan account. The currency exposure is managed by keeping the net investment at a minimum
practical level by remitting cash to South Africa on a regular basis through loan repayments and dividends.

Below is a sensitivity analysis of the effect of currency movements of 10% on the year end value of our net investment
in Botswana (foreign currency translation reserve):

2024
Rm

2023
Rm

Currency appreciates by 10%  20.3  21.1
Currency depreciates by 10%  (20.3)  (21.1)

25. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

2024 2023

Nature
of

business

Carrying
value of

subsidiaries
Rm

Percentage
holding

Carrying
value of

subsidiaries
Rm

Percentage
holding

Directly held
Lewis Stores (Pty) Ltd F  2 800.0  100  2 800.0  100

Indirectly held

Incorporated in South Africa
Monarch Insurance Company Ltd I
Lifestyle Living (Pty) Ltd D

Incorporated in Botswana
Lewis Stores (Botswana) (Pty) Ltd F
Lewis Insurance Services (Botswana) (Pty) Ltd D

Incorporated in Eswatini
Lewis Stores (Eswatini) (Pty) Ltd F

Incorporated in Namibia
Lewis Stores (Namibia) (Pty) Ltd F

Incorporated in Lesotho
Lewis Stores (Lesotho) (Pty) Ltd F

Cost of subsidiaries  2 800.0  2 800.0

Capital contribution in respect of share-based
payments  316.2  285.4

Loans to subsidiaries:
Amounts due to subsidiary  (14.8)  (11.7)

Interest in subsidiaries  3 101.4  3 073.7